1)  The load levels which will be studied are indicated as those for Summer Peak, Summer Shoulder, Winter, and Spring Peak (from the first page).  Within the individual transfer details, however, the load levels to be studied are indicated as "50% to 80% of peak".  I'm confused as to where a summer peak fits into this range.  Does Southern Company use 80% as the summer peak when they are studying long term transmission service, generation interconnection, and the like? 

Deral’s question is related to the Mobile, AL to Atlanta, Alabama to Florida, and the Entergy to the Georgia ITS Economic Studies selected by the RPSG (http://www.southeasternrtp.com/General/2008%20RPSG%20SENSITIVITY%20ASSUMPTIONS%203%2020%2008.pdf).  The three transfer details in question are pertaining to analysis of the Northwest and Southwest Quadrant Stability Regions.  Specifically, SWQ and NWQ Stability Impacts occur at off peak load levels in the range 50% to 80% of peak; therefore, the 50% to 80% load level is evaluated to identify stability impacts due to transfer.  Alternately, thermal analysis is evaluated on the following load levels: Summer Peak (100% forecasted peak load), Summer Shoulder (93% forecasted peak load), Winter (100% forecasted seasonal peak load) and Spring Peak (100% forecasted seasonal peak load).  

2)  I don't believe a discussion was held to decide whether these transfers would be studies as Gen-Gen or Load-Load shifts.  I believe Ron Carlsen at Southern Company has a good idea of what is a realistic method to study these transfers but I would like to request a short blip on the rationale behind each decision (if it's not too much trouble).  

The answer to question #2 is related to thermal analysis associated with the RPSG Economic Studies.  See the response to question #1 for additional detail concerning stability analysis.

As discussed at the March 5, 2008 SRTP meeting, the economic studies transfer type is modifiable by the stakeholders.  If the SRTP stakeholders desire a different transfer method to be used in the RPSG Economic Studies, the stakeholders need to reach a consensus on what transfer method should be used.  It is important to note, that the SRTP transmission providers proposed a study method that is consistent with planning methods utilized in the SRTP.  Therefore, deviating from the suggested method could impact the ability (if stakeholders sponsor and implement economic upgrades) of the economic upgrades to yield the stakeholder desired transfer levels.

Typically, Load to Load shifts are utilized when specific assumptions are not available.  Additionally, Load to Load shifts are utilized so transmission constraints are not masked by the scaling of generation that occurs in a Load to Gen shift or a Gen to Gen shift.  It is important to note that all of the aforementioned transfer techniques are utilized via DC analysis; therefore, once the impact (identification of transmission constraints) of the transfer is identified via DC analysis it is AC verified and resolved by repeating this process.

The Alabama to Florida and the Mobile, AL to Atlanta RPSG Economic Studies are sourced from a stability limited area and the Entergy to Georgia ITS transfer is through a stability limited area; therefore, a Gen-to-Gen shift was suggested so stability impacts can be determined (an acceptable alternate method would be Gen-to-Load).  .

3)  From the interchange table, there are three values for SOCO-DUKE and SOCO-TVA (for example); what are the differences between these?  I was thinking these were interfaces and therefore there should only be one entry for each Source-Sink pair.  How is this table set-up?

The three values that are referred to are individual transactions for the interface in which they have confirmed service.  The table is set up to show the aforementioned transactions for Summer Peak, Summer Shoulder, Winter, and Spring Peak.   

4)  There are many changes to the transmission network between now and 2013.  Is there a transmission expansion plan that Southern Company makes public (like all other RTO/ISOs)?  One thing that caught my eye was the fact that Bowen to Villa Rica 500kV is going to be operated at or transformed to 230kV.  I'm not sure why this makes any sense but I'm sure an expansion plan could explain it.

Stakeholders can reference the 2006 and 2007 Southeastern Transmission Planning Summit presentations (posted on Southern Company’s, GTC’s, and MEAG’s OASIS web sites) for further detail regarding the transmission expansion plan for the Southeastern RTP.  Additionally, stakeholders can reference the SERC EIA-411 (available through the SERC web site) for additional transmission expansion plan information.

